505405627 04/02/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5452421

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
STEVE PHILLIPS	09/25/2013
JASON R. TROXEL	09/25/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DIGITAL ALLY, INC.	
Street Address:	9705 LOIRET BOULEVARD	
City:	LENEXA	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	66219	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16371509

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (913)777-5601

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 913-777-5600 Email: patents@eriseip.com

Correspondent Name: ERISE IP P.A.

Address Line 1: 7015 COLLEGE BLVD., STE 700 Address Line 4: **OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66211**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2539-10.06	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBIN A. SNADER	
SIGNATURE:	/Robin A. Snader/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/02/2019	

Total Attachments: 5

source=08_Assignment_as_Filed_10_06#page1.tif source=08_Assignment_as_Filed_10_06#page2.tif source=08 Assignment as Filed 10 06#page3.tif source=08_Assignment_as_Filed_10_06#page4.tif source=08_Assignment_as_Filed_10_06#page5.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 048763 FRAME: 0355** 505405627

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, WE, Steve Phillips, of 11341 S. Wilder Road, Olathe, KS 66061, and Jason

R. Troxel, of 3120 SW Ragan Drive, Lee's Summit, MO 64082, have invented certain new and

useful improvements in PORTABLE VIDEO AND IMAGING SYSTEM, for which WE are

about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Digital Ally, Inc., a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State

of Nevada, and having its principal place of business at 9705 Loiret Boulevard, Lenexa, Kansas

66219, is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to, and under said invention, said Application and

any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention in the United States

of America and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, Steve Phillips,

of 11341 S. Wilder Road, Olathe, KS 66061, and Jason R. Troxel, of 3120 SW Ragan Drive,

Lee's Summit, MO 64082, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell,

assign, and transfer unto said Digital Ally, Inc., the full and exclusive right, title, and interest,

throughout the world, in, to, and under the following:

(a) said invention as fully set forth and described in the specification prepared and

executed by me on even date herewith preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United

States therefor and identified under attorney Docket No. 44556;

(b) said Application;

(c) any and all refilings, divisional, and continuations of said Application;

(d) any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America that may issue from

said Application, refilings, divisions, and continuations;

(e) any and all reissues of said Letters Patent of the United States of America;

PATENT REEL: 048763 FRAME: 0356 (f) any and all applications for Letters Patent on said invention that may hereafter

be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America, together with all rights

to file and to claim priority in connection with said foreign-filed applications;

(g) any and all refilings, divisions, and continuations of said foreign-filed

applications;

(h) any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America that

may issue from said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions, and continuations; and

(i) any and all extension of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign

to the United States of America.

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by said Digital Ally, Inc. for its own use and

behoof, and for its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term for

which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this

Assignment.

Assignor(s) further agree to execute all paperwork and provide any other requested, non-

monetary assistance in procuring, perfecting, enforcing, and/or defending Assignee's rights in

the rights assigned herein.

-2-

Executed this 25 day of September, 2013.

Steve Phillips

STATE OF Johnson) SS. COUNTY OF Kansas)

On this <u>A5</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2013, before me personally appeared Steve Phillips, of 11341 S. Wilder Road, Olathe, KS 66061, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

ELAINE WARE

Notary Public State of Kansas

My Appt. Expires 62216

El am Ware
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

-3-

Executed this 25^{H} day of _	Saptambar, 2013.
a)	Jason R. Troxel
STATE OF Kansas) SS. COUNTY OF MAN) SS.	

On this <u>35</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2013, before me personally appeared Jason R. Troxel, of 3120 SW Ragan Drive, Lee's Summit, MO 64082, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

COUNTY & STAGE ELAINE WARE Notary Public State of Kansas	Elaini Ware
My Appt. Expires <u>6-22-16</u>	Notary Public
Elanwar	
My Commission Expires: 6-2	2-16

-4

Digital Ally, Inc. hereby declares it accepts the rights and property hereby assigned and transferred to it.

DIGITAL ALLY, IX

Tom Heckman, Chief Financial Office